

**S215300**

~~16~~  
17

Supreme Court Case Number S \_\_\_\_\_ Court of Appeal Fourth District Case No. G047850  
Consolidated with G047691

In the Supreme Court  
of the State of California

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

DEC 17 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY,



*Petitioner,*

vs.

STEVE POOLE, ORANGE COUNTY PROFESSIONAL  
FIREFIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION,

*Respondents.*

REVIEW SOUGHT OF THE DECISION RENDERED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION THREE

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**HAIGHT BROWN & BONESTEEL LLP**

Jules S. Zeman (Bar No. 106693),  
Kevin M. Osterberg (Bar No. 138760), and  
Blythe Golay (Bar No. 285389)  
555 South Flower Street, Forty-Fifth Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 542-8000  
Facsimile: (213) 542-8100  
e-mail: jzeman@hbblaw.com

**WOODRUFF, SPRADLIN & SMART**

Barbara Raileanu (Bar No. 206197)  
555 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1200  
Costa Mesa, California 92626  
Telephone: (714) 558-7000  
Facsimile: (714) 835-7787  
e-mail: BRaileanu@wss-law.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
**ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY**

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	2
SUMMARY OF FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE .....	5
1. Fire Captain Culp’s Daily Log Notes Maintained at Station 46.....	5
2. Official OCFA Personnel Files Maintained at OCFA Headquarters. ....	6
3. Poole Receives an Official “Sub-Standard” Performance Evaluation. ....	6
4. Poole’s Subsequent Official “Sub-Standard” Performance Evaluation. ....	6
5. Union Representative Bob James’ Unannounced Demand for Documentation Regarding Poole. ....	7
6. Union Prepared Letter Asserting That Captain Culp’s Daily Log Had Violated the Firefighter’s Procedural Bill of Rights Act. ....	7
7. OCFA’s Response to Union’s Letter. ....	7
8. Poole’s Claim for Damages. ....	8
9. Poole’s Petition for Writ of Mandate.....	8
10. Trial.....	8
11. Poole’s Notice of Appeal.....	10
12. Poole’s Opening Brief.....	10
13. OCFA’s Respondent’s Brief.....	10
14. Poole’s Reply Brief.....	11
15. Published Decision Reversing Trial Judgment.....	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	14

I.  
In the Absence of a Substantial Evidence Review of the  
Entire Trial Record Sought by Appellant or Actually  
Undertaken by the Court of Appeal, Courts of Appeal May

Not Base Reversal of a Trial Court’s Decision Upon Factual Findings Inconsistent With Those Made by the Trial Court ..... 14

II.

The Requirement in FFBOR (and Other Statutes) That Governs When an Adverse Written Comment About a Public Employee Must Be Disclosed Prior to Being Entered Into a Fire Authority’s (or Other Public Agency’s) Personnel Files, or Other Files Used by the Employer for Personnel Purposes, Does Not Apply to Informal Notes Kept by a Supervisor Used to Later Refresh His Recollection, Where the Notes Were Never Entered Into an Employee’s Personnel File or Any Other File Used by the Employer for Personnel Purposes, Were Not Required to be Created or Kept by any Statute and Were Not Accessible to the Employer or Anyone Else at Any Time..... 18

1. The Daily Log Is Not Akin to a Citizens’ Complaint Required by Statute to be Formally Investigated and Is Otherwise Distinguishable from Situations Requiring Disclosure of Adverse Comments. .... 23

2. The Daily Log is Not Akin to Documents Prepared by Former Employers in Response to a Formal Employment Background Investigation Report Required by Statute to be Conducted..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.204(C)(1) ..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Johnson</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 241 .....	22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 32
<i>Bowers v. Bernards</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 870.....	14
<i>Clark v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 37.....	17
<i>Cockburn v. Santa Monica Community College District</i> (1985) 161 Cal.App.1.3d 734.....	25, 26
<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 793 .....	22, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Cashel &amp; Emly</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 209.....	17
<i>Kuhn v. Department of General Services</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1627.....	16
<i>Mah See v. North American Acc. Ins. Co.</i> (1923) 190 Cal. 421.....	16
<i>McMahon v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1324 .....	29
<i>McRae v. Sept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 377.....	16
<i>Miller v. Chico Unified School District</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 703.....	12, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>People v. Louis</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 969.....	16
<i>Sacramento Police Officers Association v. Venegas</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 916.....	22, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Shamblin v. Brattain</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474.....	15
<i>Tupman v. Haberkern</i> (1929) 208 Cal. 256.....	14
<i>Winograd v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 624.....	14

**Statutes**

*Education Code*

Section 87031 ..... 25

*Government Code*

Section 3255 ..... 18, 19, 33

Section 3256 ..... 21

Sections 3250-3262 ..... 2, 3

*Penal Code*

Section 832.5 ..... 22, 23, 27, 28

Section 832.5(b) ..... 23

Section 832.5(c) ..... 23, 25, 27, 28

Section 1031(d) ..... 22, 30, 32
